

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 6770 OF 2006

Shri Ashok Muthana,
Chairman,
M/s. Swastic Rubber Products Ltd. & ors. ... Petitioners

V/s

The Employees Provident Fund
Organization & ors. ... Respondents

Mr. K.S. Bapat holding for Mr. Rahul Nerlekar for the
petitioner.

Mr. Suresh Kumar for the respondent No.2.

CORAM: SMT. NISHITA MHATRE, J.

DATED: 10TH JULY, 2007.

P.C.:

1. Rule.
2. The impugned order is stayed.
3. Since prima facie it appears that the petitioner is a Director of the Company and has not been named as the occupier, the respondent may recover the provident fund dues by taking appropriate action against the petitioner Company.
4. Mr. Suresh Kumar waives service for the respondents.

.....